We wish to inform you that the Company has completed the acquisition of BBPL and has acquired 
100% of the equity share capital and Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (“CCDs”) of BBPL, 
comprising: 

 10,000 (Ten Thousand) equity shares of  face value ₹10 each; and 

 24,17,256 (Twenty Four Lakh Seventeen Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Six) CCDs of  face value 

₹100 each, 

representing 100% of share capital of BBPL on a fully diluted basis. 

Consequently, BBPL has become a Wholly-owned Subsidiary of the Company with effect from 
December 26, 2025 

The details required under the SEBI Master Circular have already been provided in the Earlier